

No. 10-694

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOEL JUDULANG,
Petitioner,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

SETH P. WAXMAN	MARK C. FLEMING
PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
JAMES L. QUARLES, III	MEGAN BARBERO
ERIC F. CITRON	ELIZABETH KENT CULLEN
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING	WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP	HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW	60 State Street
Washington, DC 20006	Boston, MA 02109
(202) 663-6000	(617) 526-6000
	mark.fleming@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
THE BIA’S NEW POLICY IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS.....	1
A. <i>Blake</i> And <i>Brieva-Perez</i> Were Imper- missibly Retroactive.....	2
1. The BIA changed the law	2
2. The BIA unreasonably applied <i>Blake</i> and <i>Brieva-Perez</i> retroac- tively	10
B. <i>Blake</i> And <i>Brieva-Perez</i> Are Arbitrary And Capricious On Their Own Merits	15
C. <i>Blake</i> And <i>Brieva-Perez</i> Create Seri- ous Equal Protection Concerns.....	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Abebe v. Mukasey</i> , 554 F.3d 1203 (9th Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>Blake v. Carbone</i> , 489 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Boesche v. Udall</i> , 373 U.S. 472 (1963).....	5
<i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2577 (2010)	14, 20
<i>Cordes v. Gonzales</i> , 421 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>Cruz v. Attorney General</i> , 452 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Davila-Bardales v. INS</i> , 27 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1994).....	6
<i>De Araujo v. Gonzales</i> , 457 F.3d 146 (1st Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Hanover Bank v. C.I.R.</i> , 369 U.S. 672 (1962)	5
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984)	23
<i>Hem v. Maurer</i> , 458 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	10, 12, 13
<i>In re Valette</i> , 2010 WL 3536705 (BIA Aug. 24, 2010)	7
<i>Komarenko v. INS</i> , 35 F.3d 432 (9th Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	20
<i>Matter of A-A-</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 492 (BIA 1992)	6, 7, 22
<i>Matter of Balderas</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 393 (BIA 1991)....	18, 19
<i>Matter of Blake</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 722 (BIA 2005)	2
<i>Matter of Brieva-Perez</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 766 (2005)	2, 19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Matter of Cardona</i> , 2005 WL 3709244 (BIA Dec. 27, 2005).....	7
<i>Matter of Esposito</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 1 (BIA 1992)	4
<i>Matter of G-A-</i> , 7 I. & N. Dec. 274 (BIA 1956)	6, 17, 19
<i>Matter of Gabryelsky</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 750 (BIA 1993)	4
<i>Matter of Granados</i> , 16 I. & N. Dec. 726 (BIA 1979)	3
<i>Matter of Hernandez-Casillas</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 262 (Att’y Gen. 1991).....	3, 4, 16, 18, 22
<i>Matter of Jimenez-Santillano</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 567 (BIA 1996)	4, 17
<i>Matter of L-</i> , 1 I. & N. Dec. 1 (1940).....	16
<i>Matter of Louissaint</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 754 (BIA 2009)	20
<i>Matter of Mascorro-Perales</i> , 12 I. & N. Dec. 228 (BIA 1967)	12, 17, 18, 19
<i>Matter of Meza</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 257 (BIA 1991)	4
<i>Matter of Munoz</i> , 28 Immigr. Rep. B1-1 (BIA Aug. 7, 2003).....	5
<i>Matter of Orrosquieta</i> , 2003 WL 23508672 (BIA Dec. 19, 2003).....	5
<i>Matter of Patarroyo-Sanchez</i> , 2004 WL 1739093 (BIA June 18, 2004).....	8
<i>Matter of R-G-</i> , 8 I. & N. Dec. 128 (BIA 1958)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Matter of Reyes-Manzueta</i> , 2003 WL 23269892 (BIA Dec. 1, 2003)	5
<i>Matter of Rodriguez-Cortes</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 587 (BIA 1992)	6
<i>Matter of Silva</i> , 16 I. & N. Dec. 26 (1976)	14, 22
<i>Matter of Tanori</i> , 15 I. & N. Dec. 566 (BIA 1976)	17
<i>Matter of Wadud</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 182 (BIA 1984)	3, 17
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile In- surance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	15
<i>Perez-Vargas v. Gonzalez</i> , 478 F.3d 191 (4th Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>Retail, Wholesale & Department Store Union v. NLRB</i> , 466 F.2d 380 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	10
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	10
<i>Serna-Guerra v. Holder</i> , 354 Fed. Appx. 929 (2009)	20
<i>Shardar v. Attorney General</i> , 503 F.3d 308 (3d Cir. 2007).....	6

DOCKETED CASES

Appellee’s Brief, <i>Cordes v. Gonzales</i> , No. 04- 15988 (9th Cir. Oct. 12, 2004)	8
Appellee’s Brief, <i>United States v. Ubaldo- Figuroa</i> , No. 01-50376, 2002 WL 32254035 (9th Cir. Oct. 10, 2002)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Respondent’s Brief, <i>Paulo v. Holder</i> , No. 07-71198 (9th Cir. Nov. 12, 2010).....	9

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

8 U.S.C.	
§1101.....	7
§1182 (1994).....	16
§1251 (1988).....	11
18 U.S.C. §1546	3
8 C.F.R.	
§212.3 (2003).....	12
§1212.3.....	9, 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

23 A.L.R. Fed. 480.....	20
